CONTRACT NO:	009540	FEDERAL AID NO:0167(057)

CONTRACT NO: 009540 FEDERAL AS CONTRACT TITLE: SR167, I-5 TO SR 509 NEW EXPRESSWAY PROJECT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 27 ARCHEOLOGICAL SUPPORT

PRIME CONTRACTOR:

GUY F. ATKINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC. 707 SOUTH GRADY WAY SUITE 500

RENTON WA 98057-3224

(X)Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

() Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY:	SURETY CONSENT:
Signature on file	
Brandon Dully (Mar 24, 2025 08:52 PDT)	
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE	ATTORNEY IN FACT
03/24/2025	
DATE	DATE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 375,988,856.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 395,361,275.15
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 1,530,526.25
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 396,891,801.40

Signature on file Tom Slimak, P.E. (Mar 24, 2025 09:54 PDT)	03/24/2025	RECOMMEND EXECUTION	(X)
PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE	DATE	EXECUTED	()
Signature on file	03/25/2025	RECOMMEND EXECUTION	ı ()
REGIONAL ADMIN SIGNATURE	DATE	EXECUTED	(X)
Signature on file Jon Dettenbacher (Mar 31, 2025 08:13 PDT) STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER	Mar 31, 2025 SIGNATURE DATE	EXECUTED	()
SIGNATURE RESPRESENTING	DATE	OTHER APPROVAL WHEN	I REQUIRED

DATE: 03/17/25

PAGE

2 of

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO:009540 CHANGE ORDER NO: 27

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction involved.

This contract is revised as follows:

Description:

This Change Order adds Work to support recovery and curation preparation for archeologically significant material discovered within the project limits.

Construction Requirements:

The Design-Builder shall perform all Work necessary to support the archeological recovery efforts identified near the intersection of Old 8th and 62nd Streets, and along the alignment of the Pierce County Sewer relocation from SR99 approximate stations 148+00 to 150+50.

Work shall include:

Operation and maintenance of the stream bypass and water quality treatment system vicinity of the intersection of 8th Street and 62nd Street.

Provide temporary concrete barrier on left edge of temporary southbound SR99 alignment. Provide daily left lane closures as needed to facilitate the archeological activities.

Provide excavation at the direction of the WSDOT Engineer and designated site archeologist to expose the top of the target material and create a flat bench for access along the length of the archeological site. Excavated material to be removed, stockpiled on site and returned for future roadway embankment at the completion of the activity.

Provide a shoring system and equipment, a competent person to monitor the shoring, and labor to support the activity as directed by the WSDOT Engineer and site archeologist.

Provide a designated wet sifting site within the project limits with water tanks, pumps and continuous maintenance of water supply and fuel for the duration of the sifting operation.

Provide a 12 foot by 60 foot office trailer, setup, connection to electricity, monthly electricity costs, and demobilization at the end of the 26 month lease or earlier as directed by the WSDOT Engineer.

Measurement:

No specific unit of measure shall apply to this new Lump Sum item, "CO#027, Archeological Support".

Payment:

Payment will be made in accordance with Section 1-04.4 for the following new lump sum item:

"CO#027, Archeological Support" Lump Sum

This lump sum price shall constitute full payment for all costs to perform the added construction work.

Contract Time:

No extension of Contract Time is granted as a result of this Change Order.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGE ORDER

DATE:03/17/25 PAGE 3 of 3

CONTRACT NO:009540	CHANGE ORDER NO: 27		
ITEM GROUP STD UNIT NO NO ITEM MEASU	EST QTY CHANGE	EST AMT CHANGE	

ITEM DESCRIPTION: CO#027, ARCHEOLOGICAL SUPPORT 1022 10 L.S. 0.00

0.00 1,530,526.25

AMOUNT TOTAL _____

1,530,526.25

HWY-RAKC300L-CO
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER REPORT DATE: 04/15/25 TIME: 13:40:31 PAGE: 1

CONTRACT 009540 DISTRICT 3

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 027 TYPE OF CHANGE ORDER CONSTRUCTION

DATED 04-15-2025 TIME 13:39:25

STD UNIT OF ITEM GROUP ITEM MEAS UNIT PRICE QUANTITY CHANGE AMOUNT CHANGE

055 10 L.S. \$1,530,526.2500 .00 \$153,052,625.00

CCIS TEMP ITEM NUMBER: 1022
055 10 L.S. \$1,530,526.2500
CCIS TEMP ITEM NUMBER: 1022 .00 \$151,522,098.75-

DESC..: CO#027, ARCHEOLOGICAL SUPPORT

TOTAL NET CHANGE \$1,530,526.25

REPORT STATUS: COMPLETE